UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2224549040 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 09/02/2022 01:21 PM Pg: 1 of 11

Investor Loan # 224144838

Recording Regnested By:
Freedom Mortgage Corporation
907 Pleasant Valley Avenue
Mount Laurel, NJ 08054

After Recording Return To:

Freedom Mortgage Corporation C/O:
Mortgage Connect Document Solutions
6820 Dorth Argonne Street, Unit A
Denved, CO 80249

APN/T.“ ). 07-08-102-023-1023 Consideration Amount (For Recording Purposes
Recording Number: 2018072 Only): $0.00

This document «was vrepared by Freedom Morteage Corporation, Michele Rice, 10500 Kincaid
Drive, Suite 111, Fisbers IN 46037-9764, (855) 690-5900

Space Above This Line For Recording Data
Original Principal Amount: 51477,456.00 Loan Number: 0134303940
Unpaid Principal Amount: $143.532.56 FHA/VA Case No.: 28-28-6-910568
New Principal Amount: $1383524¢

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(VA-Guaranteed) {COVD-19 Refund Loan Modification)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”’) between ALICE C. HENRY, A SINGLL
WOMAN whose address 15 1872 JAMESTOWN' CP, HOITMAN ESTATES, IL 60169
(“Borrower™ or “1"") and FREEDOM MORTGAGE CCRPORATION whose address is 907
Pleasant Valley Avenue, Mount Taurel, NI 08054 (“Cender”), and MORTGAGE
ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. (“MERS™whose address is P.O. Box
2026, Flint, M1 48501-2026 (*Mortgagee”), is effective 01/01/2022 and amends and supplements
(1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the “Security Instruzaend’), made by ALICE C.
HENRY, A SINGLE WOMAN to PARKSIDE LENDENG, LLC for £147,456.00 and interest,
dated 07/29/2019 and recorded on Date 08/02/201% in Book or Liber ., at page{s)

. or as Document/Instrument Number 1921449201, in the Recorcs of Coolk,
ILLINOIS, and (2) the Note bearing the same date as and secured by the Securtfy” I"Sirument,
which was entered into as security for the performance of the Note and encumbers the seal and
persenal property described and defined in the Security Instrument as the “Property,” lotziac at
1872 JAMESTOWN CIR HOFFMAN ESTATES, IL 60169. See Exhibit A for Legal
Description

! If more than one Borrower or Mortgagor is executing this document, each is referred to as
“Borrower” or “I™ For purposes of this document, words signifying the singular (such as
“Borrower” or “1”) shall include the plural (such as “Borrowers” or “we”) and vice versa where
appropriate.

PACKAGE_TMC_VAD2 MI46AUG21 v 2
Page | 6062332754 20220113205112802

OO OGN

(TRACKINGID.T75756360164) 037820-C0081564-0 [FAG.1568] [DOC 20 76/132 (d.20187578] {F_1_0)




2224540040 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MERS #: 100369319060000849

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (“MERS™) is a separate corporation that is acting
solely as a nominee for the owner and holder of the promissory note, its successors and assigns.
The MERS address 15 P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 485012026, The MERS telephone number is
(888) 679-MERS (6377).

Important Disclosures: The Depariment of Veterans Affairs (VA) requires that Lender previde
you with information designed to help you understand the modified mortgage terms that are being
ofterel] to you. Lender is required to provide you with clear and understandable written
inforarion about the terms, costs, and risks of the modified mortgage in a timely manner to
enable Bar-ower to make informed decisions. This information is included below. Please read it
carefully”

If my representations in Section | below continve to be true in all material respects, then this Loan
Modification Agrcement (“Agreement”™) will, as set forth in Section 3 below, amend and
supplement (1) the Mcrtoags on the Property and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The
Mortgage and Note together, 25-they may previcusly have been amended, are refecred to as the
“Loan Documents”. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined here have the
meaning given to them in the Loandacuments. If there is more than one borrower or marigagor
execuling this document, each is redered to as “I". Words signifying the singular (such as “17)
shall include the plural (such as “we”) and vicewversa where appropriate.

This Agreement will not take effect unless the praconditions set forth in Section 2 below have
been satisfied.

1. My Representations. 1 certify, represent to Lender, ang. agree as follows:

A. 1am experiencing an adverse impact on my ability t¢ malie.on-time moitgage payments
under the Loan Documents due to the COVID-19 panderiiz, As a result, (1) 1 am in
default or imminent default under the Loan Documents ang (Zj J+do not have sufficient
income or access 1o sufficient liquid assets to make the monthly moitgage payments due
under the Loan Documents.

B. T live in, and plan to continye to live in, the Property as my principal.residence. The
Property has not been condemned and has no material adverse physical conditicz(s). The
Property has no more than four units.

C. Tam not the borrower on any other VA-guaranteed morlgage.

Tr. TExcept as approved in writing by the VA or Lender, there has been no change in the
ownersfip of the Property after I signed the Loan Documents,

E. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information I have provided te Lender in
counection with this Agreement are true and correct,

PACKAGE FMC_VAOZ MI46ALIG2 102
Page 2 6062332_754_20220113203112802

AR

[TRACKINGIC.775750360164) 027820-00061584-0 {PAG 1570] [DCC 20 76/432 14.20187878] (F_1_0|




2224540040 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

F. T currently have sufficient income to support the financial obligations under the l.oan
Dacuments, as modified by this Agreement,

G. If I received a discharge in a Chapter 7 Bankruptcy proceeding subsequent to the
execution of the Loan Documents, Lender agrees that 1 will not have persenal liability on
the debt pursvant to this Agreement,

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification, [ understand and acknowledge
that:

4. As a precondition to receiving this proposed modification of the Loan Documents, I must
accepl and fully execute the required subordinate mortgage loan (also called a Partial
Zluim Program Note and Security Instrument). T have reviewed and approved the terms
olsvcinsubordirate [oan.

B. Lender has /io obligation 1o make any modification of the Loan Documents if any of the
requirements under this Agreement have not been met,

., Prior to the Medificption Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 below, if Lender
determines that any ‘of my representations in Section 1 abave are no longer tiue and
correct, the Loan Docuntents will not be modified and this Agreement will terminate. In
that event, Lender will have’ 2l of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan
Daocuments,

D, The Loan Documents will not be modaitied unless and uniil (1) Lender approves this
Agreement and (2) the Modification EtreZtive Date (as defined in Section 3 below) has
oceurred. In addition, Lender will not be obiigated to modify the Loan Documents if I fail
o meet any of the requirements under this Agresmont,

3. The Modification. If all of ny representations in Section | abeve continue to be true in all
material respects and all preconditions to the modification sei fath in Section 2 above have
been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become tnomifizd on 01/01/2022 (the
“Muodification Effective Date™) and all unpaid late charges that remar unpaid will be waived.
If T have failed to make any payments that are a precondition {o tu: modification, this
modification will not take effect.

A. The new Maturity Date will be: 01/01/2052

B. As of the Modification Effecive Date, the new principal balance of my Note vail be
$139359 .19 (the “New Principal Balance™). Tn servicing your loan, the Lender may have
incurred third-party fees or charges that were notf included in the terms of this Agreement.
If so, these fees and charges will appear on your monthly statement under “Fees and
Charges.” These fees and charges will not accrue interest or late fees. You may pay these
fees and charges at any time. If not previously paid, you must pay these fees and charges
at the carliest of (1) the date you sell or transfer an interest in the Property, (2) the date
you pay the entire New Principal Balance, or (3} the Maturity Date.

C. Tpromise to pay the New Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender,

PACKAGE TMC VA2 MI46ALIG2Lv.2
Puge 3 6062332_754_202201132051 12802

O O A A

[TRACKINGID.775758360164] 037820-C0C61584-0 (FAG. 1572] [DOC 20 74/122 1.20127678] [F_1_0]



2224540040 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

D. Interest at the fixed rate of 3.250% will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as
of 01/01/2022 and my first new monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will be
due on 02/01/2022. My fully amortizing payment schedule for the modified Loan is as

follows:
Years Interest Monthly Estimated Total Payvment | Number of
Rate Prineipal and Monthly Monthly Begins On Monthly
Interest Escrow Payment* Paymenis
Payment Payment
Amount Amount*
30 3.250% $606.50 $316.13, may $922.63, 02/1/2022 360

\ adjust may adjust

‘ periadically periodically

[\

* The éscrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law.
Thereforg. ‘my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The total montiity” payment amount shown does not include the cost for any optional
praducts that may be/on tl.e mortgage loan.

The terms in this Section’ >D. supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan
Documents, including (but niot<imited to) provisions for an adjustable- or step-interest
rate.

E. 1will be in default if I do not comply vtk the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified
by this Agreement.

F. The interest rate set forth in Section 3.D. above shall apply even in the event of default
and if the Loan Documents permitied a default rate of iniezest.

4. Additional Agrecments. Lender and Tagree to the following:

A. laccept the risks of entering into this Agreement. These risks kuciude (but are not fimited
t0).

(1) The subordinate lien will require a balloon payment when T pay’ i sell, or
refinance the Property, which may make these things more difficult‘to’do. The
subordinate lien may also make it more difficult to get additional subord nawe lien
financing.

(2) My modified toan will have a fixed interest rate that will not change. As a result, if
the interest rate in my Loan Documents could go up and down hased on changes in
an index, my new fixed interest rate might sometimes be higher than I would have
paid before this modification.

B. [ authorize Lender to aftach an Fxhibit A to this loan modification, which will include a
Legal Description, recording informarion of the original security instrument, and any

PACKAGE_TMC_VAQ2 MI46AUG21 v 2

Page 6062332_734_ 202201 13205112802

(s

[TRACKINGD. 7757585801 64] 037020-00081584-0 [PAG.1574] [DOC 20 72/132 1d 201 87878] {F_1_0}



2224540040 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

other relevant information required by a County Clerk (or other recordation office) to
allow for recording if and when recording becomes necessary for Lender.

C. All persous, or their authotized representative(s), who signed the Loan Documents have
signed this Agreement, unless (1} a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; {2) the
borrower and co-bortower are divorced and the Property has been transferred to one
spouse in the divorce decree, in which event the spouse who no longer has an interest in
the Property need not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may
continue 1o be held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (3) Lender
has waived this requirement in writing. This Agreement may be executed in separate
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original.

D. “Mis Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial period plan,
or workout plan that I entered into with Lender.

E. All term$ aad-provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this
Agreement, rersain in full force and effect and 1 will comply with all covenants.
agreements, and-equirements of the Loan Documents, including (but not limited to) my
agreement to make Al payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow
ltems, impounds, and a!l.other similar obligations, the amounts of which may change in
accordance with the terrns i my Loan Documents. Except as otherwise specifically
provided in, and as expressly n:odified by, this Agreement, Lender and 1 will be bound
by, and will comply with, all of the taies and conditions of the Loan Documents.

F. The Loan Documents are duly valid, bindinz agreements, enforceable in accordance with
their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

G. On and after the Modification Effective Dawe, Leander will allow the transfer and
assumption of the Loan, including this Agreemeri enly as permitted under VA
guidelines. Except as noted herein, this Agreement may nst be assigned to, or assumed
by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

H. Onand after the Modification Effective Date, and notwithstanding any other provision of
the Loan Documents, if all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or
transferred without Lender’s prior written consent, Leader may, at ifs op.ion, require
immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage. However, d.¢zder shall
not exercise this aption if state or federal law, rules, or regulations prohibit ‘th cxercise
of such option as of the date of such sale or transfer. If Lender exercises this cption,
Lender shall give me natice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a peiiod of not less
than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which I must pay all
sums secured by the Mortgage. If I fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this
period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Mortgage without further
notice to, or demand on, me.

I. On and after the Modification Effective Date, any provision in the Note (or in any
addendum or amendment to the Note) that allowed for the assessment of a penalty for full
or partial prepayment of the Mote, is null and void.

PACKAGE FMC_VAD2 MI46AUG21.v.2
Page 3 6062332_754_20220113203112802

O 00 O

[TRACHINGID.77575336013+4] 057820-00061584-0 [PAG.1578) [DOC 20 70132 1d 201878Y8] [F_1_G)




2224540040 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

J. T will fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), aor similar fitle
insurance product(s), and/or any subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or
required by Lender’s procedures and/or the Modification to ensure that the Mortgage, as
moditied by this AgreemenL, is in first-priority lien position and is fully enforceable. The
terms of this Agreement will not become effective, and this Agreement will be null and
void, if Lender does not receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s),
and/or subordination agreement(s), on or before the Modification Effective Date.

K. Ilmow that Iam only entitled to loss mitigation terms that comply with the Modification
Therefore, if Lender discovers any error in the terms of this Agreement or in the required
subordinate morlgage loan, [ authorize the Lender to advise me of the error. 1f 1 do not
ancept the corrected terms, at Lender’s option, this Agreement becomes void and of no
lzgal effect. If I accept the corrected terms, [ will execute and promptly return to Lender
the (evised and additicnal documents that will {1) consummate the intended terms and
conditions of this Agreement and/or (2) correct the terms and conditions of this
Agreement{a “Corrected Agreement”). If [ do not sign and deliver a Corrected
Agreement or any_.additional document required by Lender to comply with the
Modification, the‘erms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in full force and
effect, such terms wil no: be modified by this Agreement, and I may not be eligible for
the Modificalion.

L. Lender may collect and record, as applicable, personal information about me, including,
but not limited 10, my name, address, elephone number, social security number, credit
score, income, payment history, government monitoring information, and information
about account balances and activity (“Pecsanal Tnformation™). In addition, I consent (o the
disclosure of my Personal Information and"the tsrms of this Agreement by Lender to (1)
any government enlity that regulates Lendei; 42} any investor, insurer, guarantor, or
servicer that owns, insures, guarantees, or services myv. first-lien or subordinate-lien (if
applicable) mortgage loan(s), (3) companies that Derferm support services for the
Modification and (4) any VA-certified housing counseling 2zency.

M. Il any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agréiuieat is lost, misplaced,
misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and cona’tions of the loan as
modified, or s otherwise missing, [ will comply with Lender’s recdess to execute,
acknowledge, initial, and deliver to Lender any documentation Lender desins necessary.
If the original promissory note is replaced, Lender hereby indemnifies me against any
loss associated with a demand on the original note. All documents thal Lender requests of
me under this section shall be referred to as the “Replacement Documents™. T will detiver
the Replacement Documents within ten days after I receive Lender’s written request for
such replacement.

N. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (*MERS”) is a separate corporation
organized and existing under the [aws of Delaware and has an address of P.O. Box 2026,
Flint, MI 48501-2026. The MERS telephone number is (888) 679-MERS (6377). If the
loan has been registered with MERS, MERS (i) has only legal title to the interests granted
by the borrower in the mortgage and acts solely as a nominee for the owner and holder of
the promissory note, its successors and assigns, (ii) has the right: to exercise any or all of

PACKAGE_TMC_VAQ2 M146AUG21 v 2
Page & 6062332 _754_20220113205112802

00 0 OO

[TRACKINGID,775758260164) 037620-00C8 1584-0 [PAG.1578] |DOC 20 687132 14 201587875 {F_1_0)




2224540040 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property;
and (1ii) has the right to take any action required of Lender, including, but not limited to,
releasing and canceling the mortgage loan,

PACKAGE_FMC_VA02 MI45AUG2] v.2
Pape 7 6062332_754_20220113205112802

OO

[TRACKINGID.775758360154] 037820-CCC61504-0 (PAG, 1560] [DCC 20:65/122 14.20187878] (F_1_0)



2224540040 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

By SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security

Instrument and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.
Sign here to execute |> M

Modificati t Alice C. i_-lenry
o Agt'eemen {Must be signed exactly as printed)

ol + 3] 1 2022

Signature Date (MM/DD/YYYY)
h Aenct
WLness Slgnature
0w ML onilk
Witness Printed Name

R Y | 20272

Witness Sigrahire Date (MM/DD/YYYY)
[Space below this Iine jfor Acknowledgement]

STATE OF __;,{ : ‘.Jl:l S

COUNTY OF Warary

On the L 5‘ St day ot _jmm in the year Mefore me, the
undersigned, a Notary Public ir"and for said “State, personally appeared Alice C. Henry ,
personally known to me (or proved t me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s)
whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the vithin instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/her/their authorized ~apacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on
the instrument, the person or entity upon benalf of which the person or entity acted, executed the
instrument.

IT 'SS my hand and official seal.

(
: . : ' OFFICIALSEAL H
nn!J A_(A iy UY) Ny 8¢s ‘ LORI ANN M HAIGES ¢
Rignatule) } NOTARY Puag%&sggggilﬁﬁs 3
MY COMMISS! :
Notary Public: Lorl aﬂﬂ m H%ﬁ S A AANARARAAPAPAAAR Aro s
(Printéd Name)
My commission expires: / I I 2 ‘QD;J Y \ Wutary Public Seal)

(Please ensure scal docs not overlap any language or prinf)

PACKAGE_FMC_VA02 M146AUG21.v.2
Page 8 6062332 _754_20220113205112802

O 01000

[TRACKINGID,7T5758380164] 027220-00061584-0 (PAG. 1544] [DOC 20 102132 1d. 20187878} {F_1_0}



2224540040 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

R RF IR KA TR R A XX ETRRNRNE L TIRAN R dededek ke deoie e de ke ol o e de sk ok e de ek e dley e de ke el ok e ek i kel e de e s deded e deoke sk ek dr dede

THIS SECTION 1S FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Freedom Mortgage Corporation
By: Mortgag= Uznnect Document Solutigns, LLC, its attorney in fact

[ated: February 16th , 2022

Name: Deborah Wa:d
Title ; Attorney-in-Fact

[Space below this line for Acknawledgement]

STATE QF Colorado
COUNTY OF Denver

On 16th day of February in the year 2022  hefore Me, Cavid Thao
Notary Public, personally appeared _Deborah Ward , __ _Atomey in Fact

of Mortgage Connect Document Solutions, LLC, Attorney in Fact for Fiezaom Mortgage
Corporaticn, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisTactory
evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instr:ment
and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed the same in hisfherftheir auhorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/hertheir signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), cr
entity upon behalf of which the persen(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

a Notary Signature
David Thao Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Here
September 11th, 2024 Notary Public Gommission Expiration Date
DAVID THAO
. i , NOTARY PUBLIC
Signatures continue on the following page STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 20204031687
Mt COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 11, 2024




2224540040 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

Feded de gk fede sk e e e de R ek e e AR e R Rk e R iR R ARk ek R kA Rk AR R A AR R R AR R R E R AN AR KR TN AL

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.,
as numiiee for Lender, its successors and assigns

ép February 16th, 2022

-

\ Date

Stephanie Casil'as , Assistant Vice-President

[Space below s iine for Acknowledgement]

STATE OF Colorado

COUNTY OF Denver

On 16thday of _February in the year _2022 before me;, __ David Thao

Notary Public, personally appeared ___ Staphanie Casiias

Assistant Vice-President of Mortgage Electronic Registra’ior; Systems Inc., as nominee for
Lender, its successors and assigns personally known to ine (or praved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) isfar: subszribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the 32me in his/herftheir
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the.iristument the person(s),
or entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrumet.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.
p Notary Signature

David Thao Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Here

September 11th, 2024 Notary Public Commission Expiration Date

DAVID THAO
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADD
NOTARY 1D 20204031667
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEFTEMBER 11, 2024




2224545040 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

Property located in Cook County, State of lllinois, to wit:

Unit-No, 363, as delincated on a survey of the following described property: Lots 1 to 33 both
inciveive, and Outlol 1 and Outlot 2, all in Barrington Square Unit 3, being a Subdivision of parts
of the'Nartheast quarter of Section 7 and the West half of Section 8, Township 41 North, Range 10
East of th< Third Principal Meridian, recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds on
Novembei 14 1971 as Document 21713495, which survey is attached as Exhibit 'A' to that certain
Declaration eztaplishing a plan ol Condominium Ownership, recorded November 26, 1971 as
Document 21725050, and as amended together with a percentage interest in the common elements
appurtenant to said-Jnit as set forth in said Declaration, all in Cook County, THinois

PACKAGE_FMC_VAD? Mi46AUG2 w2
Page ) 6062332754 202201132051 12802

0O OO

[TRACKINGID.7757583601 64] 037820-00051584-0 [PAG. 1648] [COT 20 103432 |d. J01ETHTE] {F_1_0)



